

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BRIAN J. SUTHERLAND
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. MEW IV
BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP
The Promenade, Suite 900
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 781-1100
Facsimile: (404) 781-1101
Email: bsutherland@buckleybeal.com
tmew@buckleybeal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Gerald Lynn Bostock*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Factual Background	5
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Decision Dismissing Mr. Bostock’s Case	7
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Refusal to Conclude that this Court’s Decision in <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> Abrogated <i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corporation</i>	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. This Court Must Resolve the Split Among the Circuits as to Whether Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Prohibits Dis- crimination Against Employees on the Ba- sis of Sexual Orientation	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Lower Courts are Eviscerating <i>Price Waterhouse</i> and the Civil Rights Act of 1991 as they Struggle to Observe an Artificial and Unworkable Distinction Between Sex Stereotype Discrimination and Sexual Orientation Discrimination	19
III. This Court Must End Workplace Discrimination Against Gay and Lesbian Employees Because it is Unjust and Forbidden by Title VII under this Court’s Decisions	26
Conclusion.....	33

Appendix

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Opinion, May 10, 2018.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Order on Petition for Hearing En Banc, May 3, 2018	App. 4
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Magistrate’s Final Report and Recommendation, November 3, 2016.....	App. 5
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Order, July 21, 2017.....	App. 26
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Judgment, July 21, 2017.....	App. 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Initial Brief of Appellant, filed in the United States Court of Appeals, November 13, 2017 ..	App. 36
Petition for Hearing En Banc, filed in the United States Court of Appeals, November 13, 2017 ...	App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Brannum v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	17, 21
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	30, 34
<i>Clark v. Cache Valley Elec. Co.</i> , 573 Fed. App’x 693 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	16
<i>Clemons v. City of Memphis, Tn.</i> , No. 16-CV-02333-JPM-CGC, 2016 WL 7471412 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2016).....	15
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cnty., Tn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	16
<i>Dandan v. Radisson Hotel Lisle</i> , No. 97 C 8342, 2000 WL 336528 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2000)	21
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. BOH Bros. Const. Co., LLC</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. La. 2011)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 1:06CV2569TWT, 2008 WL 4098723 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 28, 2008).....	21, 25
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Shinseki</i> , No. CV 11-04820 EDL, 2013 WL 4034086 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2013)	17
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	31
<i>Gregory v. Ga. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 355 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Grove v. Midwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1120-HTW-ECS, 2009 WL 10699906 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 21, 2009)	16
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Hinton v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Va. 2016)	15
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Comm. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 142 Fed. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	20, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	35
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div., New Mexico</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	27
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	30, 34
<i>Norris v. Diakin Drivetrain Components</i> , 46 Fed. App'x 344 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ...	4, 27, 33
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Svcs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	30, 31
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Smith v. Liberty Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Swift v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , 884 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Washington, D.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	31
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	29
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards and Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	14
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES:

§ 107(a) of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, 105 Stat. 1075	24, 26, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2m	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000-3(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES:	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-100(1)	5
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-104(d)	5
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-106(a)	5
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-106(b)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Defendants-Appellees, <i>Zarda v.</i> <i>Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 153775 (2d Cir. July 26, 2017), 2017 WL 3277292	14
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII’s Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 322 (2017)	23, 31
Joel Hall, <i>Clayton CASA Welcomes New Volun- teers</i> , Clayton News Daily, Mar. 10, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.news-daily.com/news/ clayton-casa-welcomes-new-volunteers/article_ 331a8350-5ab2-5307-9130-2c3b15d08666.html (last visited May 15, 2018)	6
Zachary R. Herz, <i>Price’s Progress: Sex Stereotyp- ing and Its Potential for Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 396 (2014)	23
Remarks of Senator Everett Dirksen, Senate Floor Hearing Transcript, U.S. Congress, Sen- ate, Cong. Rec. 88th Cong. 2d Sess.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brian Soucek, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 715 (2014).....	23
Anthony E. Varona, Jeffrey M. Monks, <i>En/gendering Equality: Seeking Relief Under Title VII Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 67 (2000)	23

COURT RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)-(c).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	8
